COURT FILE NUMBER Q.B. No. 733 of 2021

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

$20.m/{

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC
1985, ¢ C-36, AS AMENDED (THE "CCAA")

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT FOR THE
CREDITORS OF ABBEY RESOURCES CORP. (THE "APPLICANT")

ORDER

(Extension of Initial Order and payment of funds from trust)
Before the Honourable Mr. Justice G.A. Meschishnick in Chambers the 237 day of August, 2021.

Upon application by counsel on behalf of the Applicant, and upon hearing Jerritt Pawlyk and Kevin Hoy,
counsel for the Applicant, and upon hearing lan A. Sutherland, counsel for the Monitor, and upon hearing
from counsel present on behalf of any other interested parties, and upon reading the pleadings and
materials filed in the within proceeding:

The Court Orders:

1. Time for service of the Application Materials upon all parties listed on the Service List established
in these proceedings (a current copy of which is appended as Schedule "A" hereto) is hereby
abridged and shall be and is hereby deemed to be good, timely and sufficient.

2. The Initial Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Meschishnick granted on August 13, 2021 in these
proceedings, and the stay of proceedings provided for therein, shall be and are hereby further
extended to Thursday, October 7, 2021 at 11:59 pm, Saskatchewan time.

3. The One-Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars currently held in trust by Miller Thomson LLP
pursuant to the July 20%, 2021 Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Meschishnick in these
proceedings as well as the One-Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars deposited, or in the
process of being deposited, to the trust account of Miller Thompson LLP by Twin Eagle Resource
Management Canada LLC in relation to the August payment shall all be paid out to the Applicant
care of its counsel, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP.

4, The deadline for the Monitor to complete the activities enumerated in subsection 23(1)(a)(ii) of the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-36 is hereby extended to August 31, 2021,
nunc pro tunc.

ISSUED at the City of <2562 78— i1 the Province of Saskatchewan, this z97 day of
August, 2021.

g

DEPUTY LOCAL REGISTRAR

CAN: 38048768.1



This Order was delivered by:
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP, counsel for Abbey Resources Corp.
2700,10220-103 avenue, Edmonton, AB, T5J 0K4

ATTENTION: Jerritt Pawlyk and Kevin Hoy

TELEPHONE NO: 780 429-6835

FAX NO.:780 670-4329

EMAIL ADDRESS:Jerritt. Pawlyk@dlapiper.com and Kevin.Hoy@dlapiper.com
TO: Local Registrar, Judicial District of Saskatoon

AND TO: The parties listed on the service list

CAN: 38048768.1



SCHEDULE "A"

SERVICE LIST
See attached.

CAN: 38048766.1



COURT FILE NUMBER Q.B. No. 733 of 2021

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC 1985, C

C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT FOR THE CREDITORS OF

ABBEY RESOURCES CORP.

SERVICE LIST

(Updated on August 16, 2021)

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP
Suite 2700

10220 - 103 Avenue N.W.
Edmonton, AB T5J OK4

T: (780) 426-5330

Jerritt R. Pawlyk
T: (780) 429-6835
F: (780) 670-4329

E: jerritt.pawlyk@dlapiper.com

Kevin N. Hoy

T: (403) 698-8738

F: (403) 776-8861

E: kevin.hoy@dlapiper.com

G. Brian Davison, Q.C.

T: (403) 294-3590

F: (403) 776-8864

E: brian.davison@diapiper.com

Carole Hunter

T: (403) 698-8782

F: (403) 697-6600

E: carole.hunter@dlapiper.com

Anderson & Company

"ABBEY RESOURCES CORP.
James Gettis
E: jim.gettis@abbeyr.ca

NAME, ADDRESS, EMAIL ADDRESS, COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF)
TELEPHONE AND FAX NUMBER

CAN: 38048768.1



51 -1st Avenue NW
Swift Current, SK S9H OM5
Jean Jordaan
E: jjordaan@andlaw.ca

McDougall Gauley LLP
500 - 616 Main Street
Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6

lan Sutherland

T. (306) 665-5417

F: (306) 664-4431

E: isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com

Craig Frith

T: (306) 665-5432

F: (306) 652-1323

E: cfrith@mcdouqallgauley.com

MNP LTD.
Victor Kroeger
E: vic.kroeger@mnp.ca

Rick Anderson
E: rick.anderson@mnp.ca

Government of Saskatchewan - Ministry of
Energy and Resources

Suite 600, 105 21t Street East

Saskatoon, SK S7K 0B3

M. Kim Anderson, Q.C.

T: (306) 933-1344

F: (306) 652-2445

E: mk.anderson@rslaw.com

Travis K. Kusch
T: (306) 933-1373
E: t.kusch@rslaw.com

Ministry of Justice

Susanna Laaksonen-Craig
E: susanna.laaksonencraig@agov.sk.ca

Leanne Lang
E: leanne.lana@gov.sk.ca

Miller Thomson LLP
Suite 300, 15 - 23rd Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K OHG6

Dustin Gillanders
T: (306) 667.5616
F: (306) 652.1586
E: dgillanders@millerthomson.com

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LACADENA
NO. 228

Kanuka Thuringer LLP

Alexander Shalashniy
1400 — 2500 Victoria Ave
Regina, SK S4P 3X2

T: (306) 525-7236

E: ashalashniy@kanuka.ca

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF MIRY CREEK
NO. 229

Box 210

Abbey, SK SON 0AO

Karen Paz
E: rm229@sasktel.net

CAN: 38048768.1




| Ryan Nagel
302-350 Cheadle Street W
] Swift Current, SK S9H 4G3
T: (306) 773-4853
E: rhagel@kanuka.ca

| Rural Municipality of Riverside No. 168
Box 129
Pennant, SK SON 1X0

Brandi Prentice
E: rm168@sasktel.net

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF RIVERSIDE NO. |
168

| Rural Municipality of Clinworth No. 230
Box 120
Sceptre, SK SON 2HO0

Sherry Egeland
E: m230@vyourlink.ca

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF CLINWORTH
NO. 230

‘Saskatchewan Association of Rural
Municipalities
2301 Windsor Park Road

Regina, SK S4V 3A4

Michael Morris, Q.C.
T: (306) 761-3724
E: mmorris@sarm.ca

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SNIPE LAKE
NO. 259

#213 Main Street

Eston, SK SOL 1A0

MLT Aikins LLP
Suite 1201 - 409 3™ Avenue S
Saskatoon, SK S7K 5R5

Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C.

T: (306) 975-7136

F: (306) 220-7044

E: imlee@mitaikins.com

Micheal Marschal
E: MMarschal@mitaikins.com

CARRY THE KETTLE NAKODA NATION
BAND NO. 76, also known as
ASSINIBOINE FIRST NATION

Twin Eagle Resource Management
Canada, LLC

8847 W Sam Houston Pkwy N
Houston, TX 77040

United States

Claire Knechtel
E: Claire.Knechtel@twineagle.com

Twin Eagle Resource Management
Canada, LLC

CAN: 38048768.1



[TBD]

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

Department of Justice/Government of
Canada

National Litigation Sector

601, 606 4™ Street SW

Calgary, AB T2P 1T1

Lori Williams
F: (403) 299-3507
E: lori.williams@justice.gc.ca

Indian Oil and Gas Canada

John Dempsey
E: iohn.dempsey@canada.ca

Eric Myketyn
E: eric.myketyn@canada.ca

Dave Newman
E: dave.newman2@canada.ca

Anu Nandiwada
E: aadnc.iogccompliance.aandc@canada.ca

General
E: aadnc.contactiogc.aandc@canada.ca

': Canadian Western Bank
606 4 Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 1T1

Daniel Bussing
T: (403) 750-3580
E: Daniel.bussing@cwbank.com

Canadian Western Bank

JIM PEPLINSKI LEASING INC.
3200 Bloor Street West
Toronto, ON M8X 1E1

T: (416) 236-1651
F: (416) 236-3490

E: ppsa@jimpeplinski.ca

JIM PEPLINSKI LEASING INC.

CANGAS PROPANE INC.
70 24 Street E
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4B8

E: [TBD]

CANGAS PROPANE INC.

Inland Kenworth (A Partnership) dba
Custom Truck Sales

520 Park Street

Regina, SK S4N 076

E: [TBD]

inland Kenworth (A Partnership) dba
Custom Truck Sales

Miller Thomson LLP
6th Floor, Bank of Montreal Building

Andjelic Land Inc.

CAN: 38045768.1




2103 11th Ave
Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 378

Kayla Romanow

P: (306) 347-8392

F: (306) 347-8350

E: kromanow@millerthomson.com

Khurrum Awan
E:kawan@millerthomson.com

Email Address List

jerritt.pawlyk@dlapiper.com; kevin.hoy@dlapiper.com; brian.davison@dlapiper.com;
carole.hunter@dlapiper.com: jiordaan@andlaw.ca; jim.gettis@abbeyr.ca; vic.kroeger@mnp.ca;
rick.anderson@mnp.ca: isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com; cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com:;
mk.anderson@rslaw.com; t.kusch@rslaw.com; susanna.laaksonencraig@gov.sk.ca;
leanne.lana@gov.sk.ca; dgilanders@millerthomson.com; ashalashniy@kanuka.ca;
rnagel@kanuka.ca; rm229@sasktel.net; rm168@sasktel.net; rm230@yourlink.ca;
mmorris@sarm.ca; imlee@ mitaikins.com; MMarschal@ miltaikins.com;
Claire.Knechtel@twineagle.com; lori.williams@justice.qgc.ca; john.dempsey@canada.ca;
eric.myketyn@canada.ca; dave.newman2@canada.ca;
aadnc.iogccompliance.aandc@canada.ca; aadnc.contactiogc.aandc@canada.ca;
Daniel.bussina@cwbank.com; ppsa@iimpeplinski.ca; kromanow@millerthomson.com;
kawan@millerthomson.com

CAN: 38048768.1



